

APL-2023-00079  
APL-2023-00080

To be argued by:  
JESSE A. TOWNSEND  
*30 minutes requested*

---

---

**Court of Appeals  
State of New York**

---

CHRISTINE O'REILLY,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

*against*

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT  
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

-----  
LUCIA JENNIFER LANZER,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

*against*

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT  
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

-----  
INGRID ROMERO,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

*against*

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT  
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

-----  
[caption continued]

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

RICHARD DEARING  
CLAUDE S. PLATTON  
JESSE A. TOWNSEND  
*of Counsel*

December 6, 2023

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX  
*Corporation Counsel  
of the City of New York*  
Attorney for Respondents  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel: 212-356-2067 or -2502  
jtownsen@law.nyc.gov

ELIZABETH LOIACONO,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

*against*

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT  
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

-----

ATHENA CLARKE,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

*against*

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT  
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

-----

CRYSTAL SALAS,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

*against*

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT  
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

-----

RACHEL MANISCALCO,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

*against*

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT  
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

-----

JOAN GIAMMARINO,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

*against*

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT  
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

*Respondents-Respondents.*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The requirement that New York City public-school employees be vaccinated against COVID-19.....	4
1. The initial order requiring vaccination of public-school employees.....	4
2. The arbitration award addressing the impact of the vaccination order on public-school teachers.....	8
3. The multiple lawsuits that have unsuccessfully sought to stop the implementation of the vaccination requirements .....	10
4. The policy’s lifting in February 2023.....	14
B. These petitions, which Supreme Court and the Appellate Division denied.....	15
1. The materially identical petitions, which did not dispute petitioners’ failure to comply with the vaccination requirement.....	15
2. The decisions of four Supreme Court Justices denying the petitions on procedural grounds and on their merits .....	17
3. The decisions of two panels of the First Department, each rejecting petitioners’ claims.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT.....	21
POINT I.....	22
PETITIONERS' ARTICLE 78 CLAIMS WERE CORRECTLY DENIED .....	22
A. Disciplinary hearings were not mandated because the vaccination requirement was a qualification of employment.....	22
1. This Court's precedent establishes that Education Law §§ 3020 and 3020-a do not apply to qualifications of employment.....	25
2. Petitioners cannot evade the force of <i>Beck-Nichols</i> and <i>Felix</i> .....	29
a. Petitioners' idiosyncratic parsing of <i>Beck-Nichols</i> does not save their claims...	29
b. Petitioners' attempts to distinguish <i>Felix</i> are also unavailing. ....	34
c. Petitioners' remaining arguments do not help their claims either. ....	36
3. The Appellate Division's decision does not conflict with the law governing tenure.....	37
B. Petitioners received sufficient due process. ....	45
POINT II.....	53

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
PETITIONERS' ARTICLE 75 CLAIMS ARE PROCEDURALLY FORECLOSED AND MERITLESS..	53
A. Petitioners' article 75 claims have two fatal procedural flaws. ....	53
1. Petitioners lack standing to challenge the Impact Award.....	53
2. Petitioners did not join the UFT, a necessary party for their article 75 claims.....	56
B. Petitioners have not met the heavy burden required to vacate the Impact Award between DOE and the UFT.....	60
CONCLUSION.....	68
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Matter of Ahrens v. Bd. of Educ. of N. Y.</i> , 57 A.D.2d 925 (2d Dep’t 1977).....	40
<i>Alava v. Consol. Edison Co.</i> , 183 A.D.2d 713 (2d Dep’t 1992).....	55
<i>Ansbro v. de Blasio</i> , Index No. 159738/21 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 20, 2021).....	12
<i>Matter of Bd. of Educ. of Yonkers City Sch. Dist. v.</i> <i>Yonkers Fed’n of Tchrs.</i> , 185 A.D.3d 811 (2d Dep’t 2020).....	60
<i>Matter of Beck-Nichols v. Bianco</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 540 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broecker v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 299 (E.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	11, 24, 36, 66
<i>Broecker v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 23-655, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 30076 (2d Cir. Nov. 13, 2023).....	10, 15, 47
<i>Matter of Case v. Monroe Community College</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 438 (1997).....	55, 56, 59
<i>Chupka v. Lorenz-Schneider Co.</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 1 (1962).....	53
<i>City of N. Y. v. Long Island Airports Limousine Serv.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 469 (1979).....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of City of Newburgh v. Newman</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 166 (1987).....	63
<i>City Sch. Dist. of N.Y. v. McGraham</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 917 (2014).....	52
<i>Clement v. Durban</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 337 (2018).....	64
<i>Correction Officers' Benevolent Ass'n v. City of N.Y.</i> , Index No. 161034/21 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 1, 2022).....	12
<i>Deletto v. Adams</i> , Index No. 156459/2022, 2022 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5571 (Sup Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 13, 2022).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Detectives' Endowment Ass'n v. City of N.Y.</i> , Index No. 650656/22 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 13, 2022).....	12
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977).....	50
<i>Ezekwo v. N.Y.C. Health &amp; Hosps. Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 775 (2d Cir. 1991).....	49
<i>Matter of Farca v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of N.Y.</i> , No. 2023-00313, 2023 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 5323 (1st Dep't Oct. 24, 2023).....	13
<i>Matter of Felix v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Citywide Admin. Servs.</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 498 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Garcia v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> , 31 N.Y. 3d 601 (2018).....	6
<i>Garland v. N.Y.C. Fire Dep't</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 120 (E.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	11, 24
<i>Garvey v. City of N.Y.</i> , 77 Misc. 3d 585 (Sup. Ct. Richmond Cnty. 2022) .....	12
<i>Matter of Gould v. Bd. of Educ. of Sewanhaka Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 446 (1993).....	37, 38, 41
<i>Matter of Hogue v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of N.Y.</i> , No. 2022-04898, 2023 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 4903 (1st Dep't Oct. 3, 2023).....	13
<i>Kambouris v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 78 Misc. 3d 260 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 2022) .....	51, 52
<i>Kane v. de Blasio</i> , 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	11, 59, 67
<i>Kane v. de Blasio</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	8
<i>Katir v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 15 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1994).....	54
<i>Keil v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 21-3043, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 5791 (2d Cir. Mar. 3, 2022) .....	11, 15
<i>Matter of Koutros v. Dep't of Educ. of N.Y.</i> , 129 A.D.3d 434 (1st Dep't 2015).....	27



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Lebowitz v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of N.Y.</i> , No. 2022-04896, 2023 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 5293 (1st Dep't Oct. 19, 2023).....	13
<i>Matter of Lee v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 2023-01253, 2023 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 6032 (1st Dep't Nov. 21, 2023).....	12
<i>Locurto v. Safir</i> , 264 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2001).....	49
<i>Matter of Loiacono v. Bd. of Educ. of N.Y.</i> , Index No. 154875/2022, 2022 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5801 (Sup Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 2, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Lynch v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of N.Y.</i> , No. 2023-01252, 2023 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 5761 (1st Dep't Nov. 14, 2023).....	13, 42
<i>Lynch v. Nyquist</i> , 41 A.D.2d 363 (3d Dep't 1973).....	42
<i>Mahinda v. Bd. of Collective Bargaining</i> , 91 A.D.3d 564 (1st Dep't 2012).....	57
<i>Mandelkern v. City of Buffalo</i> , 64 A.D.2d 279 (4th Dep't 1978).....	26, 30
<i>Maniscalco v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 21-2343, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 30967 (2d Cir. Oct. 15, 2021).....	11, 15
<i>Matter of Mannix v. Bd. of Educ. of N.Y.</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 455 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marciano v. Adams</i> , No. 22-570, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 11915 (2d Cir. May 16, 2023) .....	11
<i>Matter of Marsteller v. City of N.Y.</i> , 217 A.D.3d 543 (1st Dep’t 2023).....	13
<i>Matter of Mathew v. Coler Goldwater Specialty Hosp. &amp; Nursing Facility</i> , 103 A.D.3d 567 (1st Dep’t 2013).....	50
<i>Matter of Moogan v. N.Y.S. Dep’t of Health</i> , 8 A.D.3d 68 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	50
<i>Morgan v. Bd. of Educ. of N.Y.</i> , 201 A.D.2d 482 (1st Dep’t 1994).....	52
<i>People ex rel. Murphy v. Maxwell</i> , 177 N.Y. 494 (1904).....	40
<i>N.Y.C. Mun. Labor Comm. v. City of N.Y.</i> , Index No. 158368/21 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 19, 2021).....	12
<i>N.Y.C. Mun. Labor Comm. v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 2022-00618 (1st Dep’t Mar. 10, 2022).....	12
<i>Matter of N.Y.C. Transit Auth. V. Transp. Workers Union of Am., Local 100</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 119 (2010).....	60, 61, 66
<i>Matter of N.Y.C. Transit Auth. V. Transp. Workers Union of Am., Local 100</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 1 (2002).....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of N.Y.S. Off. of Child. &amp; Fam. Servs. v. Lanterman</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 275 (2010).....	23, 26, 30, 43
<i>Naliboff v. Davis</i> , 133 A.D.2d 632 (2d Dep't 1987).....	50
<i>Matter of O'Connor v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of Niagara Falls</i> , 48 A.D.3d 1254 (4th Dep't 2008).....	27
<i>Police Benevolent Ass'n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 215 A.D.3d 463 (1st Dep't 2023).....	12
<i>Police Benevolent Ass'n v. de Blasio</i> , No. 2021-07867 (2d Dep't Oct. 29, 2021 & Dec. 8, 2021).....	12
<i>Matter of Prue v. Hunt</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 364 (1991).....	46, 48
<i>Ricca v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of N.Y.</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 385 (1979).....	27, 37, 38, 40
<i>Matter of Roma v. Ruffo</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 489 (1998).....	62
<i>Matter of Sorano v. City of Yonkers</i> , 37 A.D.3d 839 (2d Dep't 2007).....	27
<i>Matter of Soto</i> , 7 N.Y.2d 397 (1960).....	53, 54
<i>Matter of Springer v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of N.Y.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 102 (2016).....	37, 38, 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Steele v. Bd. of Educ. of N.Y.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 456 (1976).....	41, 42
<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021) (per curiam). ....	4, 11, 24
<i>Wilson v. Bd. of Educ. of N.Y.</i> , 261 A.D.2d 409 (2d Dep't 1999).....	55
<i>Winter v. Bd. of Educ. for Rhinebeck Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 1 (1992).....	42
 <b>Statutes and rules</b>	
Civ. Rights Law § 15.....	56
Civ. Serv. Law § 75.....	22, 25
Civ. Serv. Law § 209.....	62, 63, 64
Educ. Law § 2573(1)(a).....	38, 39, 40, 45
Educ. Law § 3020.....	<i>passim</i>
Education Law § 3020-a.....	<i>passim</i>
Education Law § 3108.....	66, 67
24 RCNY 3.01(d).....	6
CPLR 1001(a).....	57
CPLR 7511.....	53, 54, 55, 60
CPLR 7511(a).....	54, 59
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 17-109.....	6
N.Y.C. Charter § 556.....	6
